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FD-263"(Rev. 3-8-67) ’ ‘ . .
S g -
- ’f - FFDER&L BUREAU @F’ §NVE§TEGAT§@E‘\
REPO’RT[NG OFFICE ' | OFFICE OF ORIGIN : DATE ' !NVEST“!GAT[VE PERIOD
NEWARK - MEMPHIS 5/13/68 > 4/19-26/68"
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
‘HOWARD H, RICE and
JAVES EARL. BAY ;. alsa_, N . :
Erie ‘Starve Galt, CHARACTER OF CASE

Harvey Lowsmyer,
John Willard,

Jamosg Mc Br:’ceﬁ@, . CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY.

Janes Walton, ' UFAC - ARMED ROBBERY
V. C, K@z’ren .

REVEREID MARTIN wm:a Km@ - VICTIH
10 #4182, WP #442-4
TOP TEN FUGITIVE

REFERENCE .

Report .of SA ALAN G,. SEE‘TH@E}LLA dated 4/18/68,
at Atlanta,

P
Aﬁﬁi.&ﬁl&?%@i%ﬁ

The detail@s of this r@pm’t c@m:ain only the
-investigation concerning. @?&:M&»c B 0@*&'&7@@@ with the
L@@Emaﬁhmw Inggitute. _me  Pal 3@‘”’““’“’

ACCOMR LISHMENTS -GL AINED R A'céurr ¢ ase b as BEEN:

convic |AauTO.| Fue. FINES SAVINGS " ReEcoveriEs §. TALS -

PENDING PROSECU TION

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]YES C‘XNvO

OVER SIX MON THS [CJves [Eno ‘
APPROVED SR ECIAL NeENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOV
COPIES MADE: %’6/ w/\«?;}“? ___.A/._
SEARCHED ANDAXED
FOR COPIES SEE : \ SERIALIZED _ /HLED
COVER-PAGE B MAY¥TS 196
e sma———— . FBl — LOS ANGELES L/
M:-» ' —— 77—
/ ‘
C/;) rty,ﬂf ,/
hi P
D( s:?r?i‘l nabi e@m;gmads@wﬁﬂw p{c{fcxﬁ ons
Agency
Request Recd.
Date Fwd.
How Fwd.
By

* U.5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ; 1967 0—273~877

.
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" NK . 44-854

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
3 - Birminghan (44-1740)

1 - Atlantas (44-2388) (Info)

C/j::>ho@ Angeles (44-1574) (Info)

3 - Memphis (44-1987)

1 - New Orleans (Info)

- Chicago (44-1114) (Infe)
Kansas City (44-760) (Info)

St., Louis (Info)

1
1
1
2 Hewark (44-854) -

B N
COVER PAGE
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N ‘44-854

R@%@%ﬁﬁwef all negative investigatlen conduc%@d BRe.
maintaiaad in Newark file, )

: - A copy of this report for the USA Bivmxngham and’
&eﬁphis ‘has been included with coples for ih@ge officesn, but
not marked as such, Dissemination should be held in abeyance
pending Bureau authority,

LEADS
NEWARE ,
A NBWEWK, W.J, 1. Will follow all logical

investigation sovard Cne iaeati@n and a@pr@h@ngion of
subject, ,

. ATLANTA, LOS ANGELES, NEW ORLEANS, CHICAGO, KA?SQS CITY,
3%@ Nﬁﬁﬁg (E“Fﬁ?ﬁ&?ﬁ@%?

, An information ca@y of this repori has b@@n‘
d@ﬂigma@@d for Atlanta, Los Amg@i@s, New Orleans, Chilcago,
‘Eassagy City and St L@ui@ in view of investigation conducied by
these divisions and in anticipation of subseguent investigation,

C x
COVER PAGE
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FD-204

{(Rev. 3-3-59)

Ul\,ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF QSTECE

< - FEDERAL BUREALU OF INVESTIGATION
Copy to:
Report of: HCWARD H, RICE Ofiice: Newark, New Jgrgéy’
Date; 5/13/68: o : ,
Field Office File #: L4854 - Bureau File #: 4438861
Title: JAMES EARIL RAY;
REVEREND MARTIYW LUTHER KING - VICTKM
I0 #4182, WF #4434
Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
ﬁﬂ&éﬁ?ﬁ& FLIGHET TO AVOID CONFI@EQENT - ARﬁED ROPBERY
Synopsis:

Inves&igatiea at the L@cksmithinv Ingtitute, Little
Falls, NJ, revealed that an individual using the nanme
ERIC S, GALT enrolled in a correspondence course, July, 1907,

‘with initial correspondence coming from Montreal, Canada,
. The recoxrds indicate changes of address to Los Aﬁg@l@s,

Birminghan and Atlanta., The nost recent address is in Atlanta
as of March, 1968, Investigation at local banks located

photegraph of paynents by GALT to the Locksmithing Institute,
Phese paynents -were in the form of two (2) Bank of America
"Honey. COrders, two (2) US Postal Money Orders and one (1)
‘Canadian P0$t91 Money Order., The FBI Laboratory has concluded
“Phat thHe “hand printing and signatures on the material furnished

by Locksmithing Institute was prepared by the individual =
regponsible for preparing other specimens in this case attributed
to ERIC S5, GALT, Laboratory reports set forth, ARMED AND

' DANGEROUS,
P
DETAILS
[shanhusSbat Ao airl N
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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iy «'v*&th&f nanney 8xcent fn bl
e ‘-;g;x&grzz&r;zm@-* of & @&bg&@z

e

i
@
mﬁun,&»ﬁ& t‘;ﬁ
FAtbie E&Z 58 _

‘prewprinted Hiank pontataing i.w

;w&ymeﬁ& @aﬂh ﬁgntha I will phy in iition or paymeat

_Q’@ *i;Iw paynent plan Baiow:

P Jn .
‘ . ) - ' o

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

pare__BDTil 22, 1968

e following. Lﬁ&&fma ion whsuia not be nade public |

~rruid ﬁfﬂ@ﬁﬁd&ﬂg¢ folliowing

v GRIRSE *ﬁ@'& e : 1
. ' |

- GEORGE DYRYES, Dk %ﬁxg»%@@ srmithing Institutay

15 Sﬁ*ﬁ&f&i al brive, in%iﬁ %&11 , Hew Jﬁfgﬁj, pr@vzd@é the
Aéilﬁﬁdﬁg inde ;mawiaM .

} LR % S, CALT, 2588 Rue llotre Dame Est, ﬁgntfeai,
th@as, hcasx&zgﬂ to his records enrollsd at the
&Estlhﬁﬁwg Little Palls, llew Jexsey, in daly, - I
avEhA nade available an envolizent form date

y 31, 1p8%, with iﬁa,hg&&*mv iocksamithing Institute-
' ﬁ“ﬁAd@&wﬁv GF4%4 ,W“ enrollusnt form was &
@‘J&ﬁ” infornations

enroll me fﬁr abe QQmﬂi@&% course in

2

ipleasd o
ofegsiongld lﬁcéﬂMiﬁﬁéﬁﬁ\ subject to your liberal
ngy Hac ?wz:’eemmm,}“ am‘s’m to follow your plen
- . :

:

vegehing and W va@m&afﬁw 18ast one lcsson and/or

P

F ]
Yy

53-‘:: feln?
50

seh ponth, eI ooy ¢he tultlon fee aopording

“plan A

. ,wgg» gnodoso ﬁj"!'{} Y '%
Lk "“*3 o

3 oy 3 nh »»ﬂx?ﬁ Tediethal S ;
:@@QWV TR m@&bﬁ} wakid L !,m@ g&&&-$wﬁﬂ,&

pﬁagaaﬁl y&nz&lg as ¥ wishe

"plan B - mume Guick Plan

“E enclicse, 825 enrolluent foe, 1 will Ry
$156 with ench CVPQf“aQQ izsscor {(wot iess than
515 ﬁﬂr month) until I hove paid 6219.50., I may

"

‘_§fﬂeead as - vm%mwzv as I wish.. J sove 310, ‘ \

B i@ﬁ@ .
"% en welose BIDDLB0, in £ 31 3z,nt, T may
winoeed as rapidiy as oW tah and save $30 '
On at. ‘m %'-W@ Peilds., Hew. Jermey File#_ Hewunrk 44.854
vf & .
s LREGER. é «&} %@:i‘i} 4«/ 3.6/5’8
by . Date dictated i

This document contains neitherrecommendations nor conclusions of therFR1. It is the property of the FB! ond is looned to-your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

=
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i

ik ERIC 8. GALT:

.Street 2889 Bue Hotre Dans Esi,.
City Hontreal, Canada

State GQuebsc

BIESSUT INCLENES &w@@w»% %?“Lz“ A7 O EXTRA Cﬂéﬁﬁ&.“
Tha aw@“@ s 81l hend- grim bed ex eepﬁAtﬁs middle initial
is i@tﬁne

o3 3 T
nane oI Mr. ERIC B,

The student ibw e eard 2
14 tiante, Geovgla, disclesed

5323 IA. "”C% & @T’L *wvn..t H{;

. 3 -2 &
“ghe following inforvneiben,

B In the top zighZ hand eornar it shovws student pumber
a5 3=1-15 ?uw, with & date at the %Ly of March 30, 1963,

¥r, DURYEA sdvised thugt ths i
had received 2 change € addresy for .G
-adfress on Barch é%, 1888,

3
[
g,
g
%:“

2
ﬁ.

[

The first paymant for the course vas records
~July 31, 1887, and the last payment of $7.50 was recor
Lpril B, 1963,

Hr, DURYEA sdvised that he .could provids no
information regardiag GALT's enyoliment,

The folloving iv & eonfidentisl information fowrm

used by Locksmithing Institute vwhen students enroll for
the locksmithing course:

NS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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| LOCKSM NG TN T U e wlv s = . -

;7 ‘ : i ® - CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

' t ~ksmithi '
Sr 44-854 _ o‘u ksmithing Institute.
Your c;edentials as a registered Locksmithing Student justify your

possession of tools and equipment necessary to pick locks and to
perform other work of a highly restricted and confidential nature.

This form is your application to receive such credentials, the
tools of your trade, instruction in lock-picking, and in the other
secrets of the locksmithing profession. Answer each question com-
pletely and return this form promptly.

1. YOUR NAME ERIC S. GALT.

student Number 30-I5189 _ Telephone Number
2. Age_354 Married Single % Dependents__ NONE

3. Name of Employer AM TAKING COURSE AT AMERTCAN BUSINESS CONSULT-

3

Nature of your work ANTS.IE)OIO CRETL‘-‘.:SILAJ{J,’ LONG BTACH;CALIF.

4., Have you any specialized training? BACK PAGE

5. Education: Public School High X College Other

6. How do you plan to capitalize on your training?
Spare-time earnings? Open Your Own Shop?
: F Other Plans? X :

-
-~

. 0
7. Have you any physical defects? NO

8. Tist two character references:
1) . . 2) ~
Name MRS RITA STREEN Name MRS MARIE DENILNO

Address 5666 FRANKLIN.L.A.  Address 5533 HOLLYWOOD,L.A.

‘Occupation HOUSEWIFE Occupation WAITRESS

List any other information which you feel we should have in order to
help you, on the reverse side of this form. :

I, the undersigned, do hereby swear. and affirm that I havé’never been
convicted of the crimes of burglary, or breaking and entry, robbery,
or grand or petty larceny,

FURTHER, I solemnly swear that I will keep in strict confidence and
to myself all of the jnformation that I will receive from the Lock-
smithing Institute in regard'tO'picking.locks; that I will use this
jnformation only in the discharge of my duties as a locksmith; that
I will never use my knowledge of this subject to 5id or abet in the
commission of a crime. ’ : _

. .'1 . .
Name 5;1;},‘§§~ 1;%4;;1251k © City ;2;4. gﬁ{ﬁg,é;4L
© (write) | R
rddress /.52 5= N = SCl eyt state calif 7ip Code @ AND7 |
. % T ’ o ' |

I3
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I HAD TRAINING IN THE MILITARY IN ORDINANIE

; & o
AND SINCE THEIR IS A SIMULARITY”THE TiO

i COULD COMBIND THEM IN ONE BUSINESS.

P

| . ’ o ) : % N
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TR 44-854

Secording to Mr, DURYZA, this document is an
gffidavit £iled by the student when he reiurns his first
lesson to the Lockswmithing Instituie. He has no way oi
deternining when this docunsat might have been received,
He would assung that it vas submitied with the

hovever,
- Lirst lesson o else there would be a noltation made on the

T E;;-
back that his institute had subnmiited a follow up leiier io
The ude

In addition o the above documents, he nmade available

two addrpaszas which ars as follovws:

Hr., ERIC 8, GALT
} Ylorth Ssrrano

Y. ERIC 8, GALT
2608 Highland Avsnus
Biyninchan, Alabarpa 35205

B4 Further informed that the order of.addresses

$op
$a

3
e

,ﬁf&‘ & E:Q:J &

would hove been 8z follows: the Montreal, Canads, addvess, the
Zirst address that his institute reeeived, The Los Bnzeles,
address, the sccond receilved, The Birainshan,
5 ha third address and address on the

a he
rd in Atli2nta, Georgis, the most rocent addres
¥

a L
1963,

s for thse
ing as the
located

Lockand;

Tgndae L
ALEWT &

v, DUSTEA advised that everything, includipg lessons,
peynents, letiers or any correspondence of any naturs,

rocelived by tue Locksmithing Institute or Locksmith Lodger

-

mewkd- ke - 2ly nainiained by hinm and given to ths
Fedexal Busoau of Investigation 8s soon as possible after it

is reeceived,

In the event the above information is to bes wmade
public, 8 subpoons duces tecun should be dirscted to ¥r,
GEONGE 3’%??3, Divector, ILocksmithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal
Drive, Littie Falls, New Jersey, 07424,

A 1
o
o, ;1“5:»!
e # P
A
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‘ . ‘ : ]

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

April 25, 1868

Date

The following information should kot be made
public ir sny other monner than the usual proceedings
following the issuznce of g gubposona ducss lteocum,

y _GEORGE DURYEA, Divector, Lockemithing Inetitute,
,&ﬁ@§ Cardinal prive, Little Follis, New Jorssy, made available
& whits envelope postmarked Montrexl, Capnda, with the Boman
nwZaral VII, 1067, The envolops bore a return address of
ERIC 8, @ALT, 2559 Ruo Hotre Dame, followsd by ths
abbreviation, E.8.7., lontreal, Conada, fuabéc, The
%ﬁﬁaggga was_maiig§dia Lockumithing Institute, Litile Falls,
Sew Jorgey, UDA 07424, The adiress en onveio
hand-printed snd hag boesn sobn i

A

. itted to the Foedey
of Investigation {¥BI) Laboratory, and Idontification.

Division, For exzaminsation,

' In the event the abovae information Az to be mads
Jpublic, a subpoena duces tecun should bo dirscisd to
‘*&ﬁ‘§@E Lunysa, Eig@ct@ry tocksaithing Famtitute, 1820 Cardinal
~Fdve, Little Falls, Mew Jorsey.

0il

()

e

ooy o - - ¥ g
o 31d File gaaayark BthmB 54

on 4/1i5/68 o  Little

SA DI G, OWEIB /em ' A719/8:

vy

by - : Doterdictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBIl and is loaned to your agency:

i,/

oy

it and. its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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‘the handoprinted address oﬁ iuu&“ﬁmw&«o

This examination esrtificate wasg for Tosisen Kﬁ?mél'

‘Wew Jersey, and narlsed "Hoved, ledt no i

1 ‘ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Moy 1, 1068
Date -

The ﬁcllaﬁing informatlion should ast be made
publle in any other mannor than the norugl proceeding
Eekbeyiing the 1&3&&3&@ of a subpoena dupes LBOUR. -

GEORGE DURYEA, Eﬁxactmry Locksnithiug Irstitute,
1800 Caxdinal Drive, %itaiﬁ Falls, Hew J“E%Qy made
avaiiuble the AﬁngéAﬁ itens o mﬁ JANES B, LAUEHELIH and
“B4 DOH 6. OIENS:

1. Coupon to locksnith ledger, Litile ?aliﬁ,
Hew Jersey, raque stxﬁa the podicek haodbonk beoard g zﬂﬂ
typewriiten nams and address of ERIC 8, ALY, 1531
Los Angelesy Californla,

i’ji%."s

=

Ewytzbvte, ILittie Fa?lm, W Je rsav, ghowing payvmsnt Low
Cepmong six through nine, Counons six ?33&&%%'&%53% bore
@Ah@, Mﬁw &aW&lﬁﬂf

2. Four {4) groen pa yment coupons to mﬁawﬂ&ibkiﬁg
oy

Q&iiaﬂﬁn‘a,,mﬁd tho H%ndﬁ?iﬁt@u,nwke o CALT,
@L&wgﬂ for lesson number nine Yore theé 1 ﬁk@& address
¢l 1i3-14th Strest, W.E., Atlonta; Geovgin,
3. ZEBovelope postmarked Apx zl u, 19063, Liittle
Fﬁilﬁ, Hew Jersey, ifroa 1533 Cardinal Drive, Litiie ¥Falls,
Hew Jorsey, and marked “iloved, left ne “ngmms@" The
envolope centained 2 white examination ceritificate besazxing
the addvess of GALT in the uppey ledt Hapd @ﬁﬁ@f»&ﬁﬁ

the lettex grade of B plus in the uppory xight

4, Envelope posimarked April 10, 1888, Litel
Falls, New Jersey, irom 1300 Caxd ;m%l Brive 4¥tt1, Fal
: o
; i

envelope contained a white oxamination csytilicate bearing
the address of GALT in the upser jeft hand corner and

the letter grade ©f A in the uppsy fi@&j hhnd covner,

This examination certificate was for lesson nﬂmgbr pine

‘.“

5. ive (5) fingerprint camds of key personasl
who might have h ndled the above material, These cavds are

On

by

4419768 at__Littie Fellsg, Now Jersey riles_ Hewark 44-354

SA DOH G, OUENES and

- o Wiy e .
CBA O JAMNUS R, LATINIY 2oy DGO/ 3= ‘Dote dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agencys

K g e

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your cgency.

et

7

T ; : - o ‘
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HK 44-854

for the following persons:
BOYD HENRY GILLEN
ANNIE DELOREEB JAMES
TRUDY ROBERTA DE FINIS
LYN CASHNELLI MENZIES
GEORGE FLOYD DUZYEA

Yhe above material has been submitted to the
FBI Laberatory for appropriate examinatlon.

Y% the above information is to be made

public; a subpoena should be directed to GEORGE DURYEA,

Director, Lockemithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal Drive,
Little Falls,; lNew Jersey.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1 ® ®

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

April 22, 1868

Date

EDYIN LEASEILL, Cashier, Bank of Bloonfield, 55 4
Bloomfield Avenue, made available Recordsk film which pho oto
graphically rocorded a film record of all the checks and

other negoitiable instruments ha adiﬁd by the above bapk during

the fslia%vLF pertinent periods

7788 - 8/3/67
8/3 - B/10/67
/8 - 1/12/68
1/31 = 2/6/¢8
3/11 - 3/712/83
4/8 = 4710788

he above-described Becopdslk Pilm records were
visually reviewed on 2 Becordszsk 310 Film Beoder and the
fe&leglﬂg information was developeds

Recordak Film Pack Dated Jeouvary 8 - 12, 1988

Bank of America Honey ﬁi&m #OTE9 18 037, in the a

of $15, purchased at the haitv”o& @S%Qrﬂ»zf“ﬁu$, &aliyvﬂeﬁ
Californis, and payable thyouzhb tb@'?@&i onzl Trust ang u&?l?
Associatien, HHollywood, (2lifornila, izsued on January 8, 1988
~payabidce to L@ckgﬂltaamg Eﬁstita e, purchagser ¥aI¢ 8, %ﬁhz dax@

af deposit January 10, 19€68, ECV@

the right-hond corner of the clisek TOUE BEUOY and account
auwber listed on the lefi-hand corney bottem of the check
CIRO3Y 1223 1007,

Becordak Film Pack Including Date of larch 6, 1958

Bank of Ameorics ﬁ@ﬂev Order #0YS89 182 701, in the anmount
of §7.50, purchased aﬁ the [ ozivwaag Westerns Branch, Hollywood,
Cwizhﬁrﬁia dravn on the Hational Trust and Savings Association,
Hollywood, C%lliafﬂ;&, pavab3e to Lecksmithing Institute, dated

Pebruary 26 1268, purchaser's anoue listed as XRIC 8, C&LT

acoount nunbwr on righi-hand botitom of ehﬂck listed as ?Qﬁo 25000

ser listed ‘on ths bottom

NTARS

L
3

A

«2Rd nccount number listed on ledtedmind Bovton of check 618%GL 1223

007, deposited on Hareh 6, 1503,

On 4/15/68 &  Bloonfield, New Jersey File s Hownrk 44.834
SAs UDO H, SBRCHT
by snd CHARLES ®»_wondg T84t Dote dictated 4/16/88
i = o
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .
%

‘f-l
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) . :

1 o FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

bate_ April 28, 1868 .

_ Rogowds of the Fidelity Unilon Trust Coumpany, 765
Brongd Street, tontain the following items which were received
in regular deposits on the dates indicated Irom the Bank of
Bloonfielid, 554 Bloomfield Avenue, Bloomfield, Hew Jersey, a
corregsponding bank: ,

Deposit dated July 31, 1987

Canadian Posial Monsy Order #C31800868, in the
sum of $17.50, signed ERIC GALT,

~Beppsit dated March 11, 1888

V.8, Pomtal lioney Ovder #1018211078, dated
stamped Tarch 8, 1803, in the sum of $£15.00,
payable to Locksmithing Imstituts, Little Falls,
Hew Jersey, and signed ERIC 8. GALY,

- Deposit dated April 8, 1968

¥.8. Postal loney Order #BELBBE7H23, dnile
stzmpad March 28, 1988, in the sum of I7.350,
.payable to Locksnithing Institute, Litile Falls,
Hew Jersey, and signed ERIC 8, GALT,

. The .above information is not fo be mau . rublic :
. -epgepk din-a uswnl procseding following the issun of a.subpoena
duces tecunm, In the event this information is v =sary for
couri purposes, a subpoena should be directed to -y officer of
the Fidelity Union Trust Company. ’

4719 &

on__ 4/22/68  o_ Newark, Wew Jersey e Wewark 44-854
by BAA CLAUDE M. DINCAN, JR. /igd Dote dictateq 4/ 26/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the properly of the FBl and is loaned to your‘ agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

r}l ‘]

Pe’
pagr
e
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The following are the results of an FBI

Report dated April 17, 1968:

10 A

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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z,s:._ LABORATORY PR - S .
: ‘ - FEDERAL BUDEAU OF IYESTIGATION
‘ WASHINGTON, D. €. 20585

To:  FBI, Memphis (44-~1987) . Date: April 17, 1968
5 - ) FBI File No. 44-38861
| . me: MNURKIN ‘ | Lab. No. D-560665 JK
: CR . ) ‘ ' : D-560666 JK

D-560667 JX

Specimens received from Los Angeles, 4/12/68

Q127 Vhite envelope bearing typewritten address "MR DALE L,
DYKEMA, Receiver 3325 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles,
Callfornla. 90005." postmarked '"Los Angeles Callfornla
Annex JA 22 AM 1968" -

Q128 Typewritten letter dated 1/21/68, beginning "DEAR SIR,
I AM WRITING..." and signed "Eric S, Galt"

Q129 Letter dated 12/21/67, addressed to "Eric Galt 1535
North Serrano, Hollywood California,”" beginning
"Dear Mr, Galt' As you Lnow..." and signed
"Dale L, Dykema'

_Specimens received from Chicago, 4/12/68

. -
Q130 Typewritten letter dated 10/5/67, beginning "Dear Sir:
I received,.." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q131 Typewritten letter dated 10/22/67, beginning "Dear Sir,
I ordered four..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q132 Typewritten letter dated 11/20/67, beginning "Dear Sir,
. While in Birmingham..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q133 Order Blank of the Superior Bulk Film Co., Chicago, Ill.
for order in the amount of $337.24, to be shipped to
Eric S, Galt, 2608 Highland Ave., Birmingham, Alabanma

ALSO SUBMITTED: Six miscellaneous items of correspondence of
the Superior Bulk Fllm Co.
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o a-rsy

| ] R

Specimans received from Newark, 4/13/68

Q134 Enrollment Form of the Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls,

N. J., dated 7/31/67, in the name ."Eric S. Galt®

Q1385 "Confidential Information" form of the Locksmithing
‘ Institute, bearing the signature "Eric S, Galt" :

Resﬁlt of examination:

The "Eric S. Galt" signatures on Q128, Q130, Q131,
Q132 andQ1l35 were prepared by the writer of the signatures
in this name appearing on items previously submitted in this
case, « :

. The typewritten impressions appearing on Q127,
Q128, Q130, Q131, Q132 and Q135 were found to be the same
style of type but the lack of identifying defects precluded.
a determination as to whether the same typewriter prepared
all of these items; however, no significant differences were
noted between the impressions appearing on these itens,
The style of type appearing on these specimens conforms to
a standard for Royal pica style of type spaced ten letters
to the inch. This style of type also appears on a typewriter
sold under the Singer name, '

It was determined that the hand printing appearing
the Q133 order blank and the Q134 enrollment form was pre-
pared by the same individual., ©No questioned hand printing
appears on the other items received,

Indented impressions were noted on the reverse
side of the Q128 letter. The names "Ray;' "Galt" and
"Rily" and numerals "ET3623" were some of the notations
interpreted on this item. . T 0% Aha dndantad

.
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HK 44-834

, The following are the results of an FBI Laboratory
Réport dated April 19, 195868:

i3
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FEBERAL BUREAY CF IVESTIGATION
V/ASHEIGTON, D. €. 20535 -

ro: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) _ Dpate: April 19, 1968
. ' FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN ~ Lab. No. D-560919 JK

CR ' D-560789 JK

Specimens received 4/16/68’ from FBI 9 Newark

Q215 VWhite envelope postmarked "Montreal, P.Q., VII,
1967, bearing return address "Eric S, Galt 2589 -
Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada, Quebec' and
hand printed address "Locksmithing Institute
Little Falls, New Jersey, U, S, A, 07424"

Specimen received 4/15/68; from FBI, Chicago

K35  Nine sheets of paper bearing known handwriting and
hand printing of GINGER NANCE ~

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the hand prlntxnv appearing
on the Q215 envelope was prepared by the individual responsible
for the preparation of the hand printing on the Locksmithing
Institute Enrollment Form and the ‘Superior Bulk Film Company
order blank which were prev1ously submitted in this matter,

No 51gn1flcant indented impressions were noted on
this envelope.

Except for the word '"broult" it was concluded that
the questioned writings on Q118 (torn "Kleenex box'") were
prepared by GINGER NANCE, K35, Similarities were also noted
between the word "broult"” and the known writings of NANCE but
the lack of known writing precluded 2 definite opinion from
being reached, L

} i

L
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The following are the resulis of an FBI Laboratory
Report. dated April 23, 1968: _

15
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_ 7 £oF ' fix LABORATORY &
EEDERAL DUNEAU GF BIVESTIBATION
- VWASHIIATON, D. €. 20535
.te: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) ' pate: April 23, 1968
. - ‘ FBI File No. 44--3886%
Re: MURKIN ' . . Lab. No. D~561211 JK
CR ; ‘

Spe;:imens received 4/20/68

Q248 Payment coupon #6 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing .
. band printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 1535 N,
Serrano, L.A, Calif.”

Q249 Payment coupon #7 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing
hand printed name and address "Eric S, Galt, 1535 N
Serrano, LA, Calif.,” o :

Q250 -Payment coupon #8 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing
hand printed name and address “Eric S. Galt, 1535 N.
Serrano, L.,A, Calif.” .

Q251 Payment coupon #9 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing
hand printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 113-14th St.,
N.E. Atlanta-Ga." : :

Q252 Order blank for fhe "Locksmith Ledger' bearing typewritten
. pame and address "Eric S. Galt" . s

Q253 Envelope postmarked "ittle Falls, N.J., Apr.-9'68" with
“enclosed "Lesson #8" of the Locksmithing Institute, ‘
bearing typewritten name and- address for Eric S, Galt

Q254 Envelope postmarked "Little Falls, N,J., Apr.~10°68" with
enclosed "Lesson #9" of the Locksmithing Institute,
bearing typewritten name and address for Eric S. Galt

P - . ) 5
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“Result of exanmination:

It was concluded that the questioned hand printing "
appoaring on Q243, G245, Q2850 and Q251 was preparced by the
individnual responsible iav preparing cther haand printing on
specinens in ih&u case attributed to Iric S, Galt, -

The iyﬂsvrltgﬁﬂ impressions appearing on Q25Z, Q253
and Q2534 are sinilar in sivle to thoso appearing on other itens
received in this noatter bﬁ?iavcd to have enanantoed Irom B 5. Gal
but the lack of identifying defecls preciuded a definite dnieorminz
tion as to whethor the same tyrevriter was used to prep all o
“hess itens; however, no significant differences werd novsl.

2y
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The following are the resulis of an FBI Laboratory
Report dated April 26, 1968:

18
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Te: ¥FBI, lemphis (44-1937)

Re: JURKIN
CR

Specimens received 4/24/68

Date: April 26, 1968

FBI File No.

44-38861

Lab. No. D-561586 JK

Qc288 Photocopy of Canadian lioney Order #C 31,600,868, in
the amount of 317.50, signed "Eric Galt”

Result of examination:

Although the photocopy, Qc288

necessary for a satisfactory comparison,
vere noted between the writing appearing on-the face of this
item when compared with the writings appearing on specimens

submitted in this case.

Y o B P aVe B oRe DD
Some features noted on Qcl838

indication of its place of purchase are

wording "'Montreal 23 VII 67;" the number of the money order,

lacks the quality
some differences

-

whnich might give an
a Stamp with the

"C-31,600,863;" the prlnteo nane "Hecltor Cormier™ at the

bOLtOﬁ of the money order and the lnltlals "I, or "N," "D,V
on the bottom line to the right of the printed Cormier name.
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By c@mmu@icat%éé%&@@ Apyil 23, 1908 the FBI Laboratery -

~-g@vieed as follows:

Two latent fingévprdnts-of value developed on
envelope; Q253, and. two latent fingerprints developed on
‘envelope, Qzﬁé One of the 1ateat Tingerprints on Q253 gnd one

of “the latent fingerpriuts on 9254 kave been identified as fingér-

pviﬁgs subnitted for-eliminaltion purposes of GEORGE FLOYD DURYEAG
The two vemaining latent fingerprints ave not identical

“with the fimgerprin%g submitted for elimination purposes

or of the fingerprintsiof JAMES EARL RAY, ?BK #4056942G,

, The Jatent $ingerprist %%@?%@ﬁﬁ&? reported on
the white envelope besring hznd printed address in ‘part
"Iockenithing Instituds,® Q213, has beew identified as a
fingerprint of EY”?‘C&%%%W%%E &%ﬁ“ﬁ%g, whey i@ an employee
of the Lockgmiﬁhiﬁg Institute,

20 #®
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DATE -

RE_I"ORT!NG OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN . INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD i
KANSAS CITY MEMPHIS 5/15/68 | 4/5/68 - 5/10/68 |
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY X
%%é‘f?ﬁ%“’“, RAY, aka - SA RAYMOND B. HOWE rmb
1.0. #41’82 , CHARACTER OF CASE ‘ i
W.F, #442-A,
TOP TEN FUGITIVE; CR - CONSPIRACY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., UFAC - ROBBERY
(DECEASED) - VICTIM
REFERENCE: ‘
Memphis report of SA JOE C., HESTER dated 4/30/68. |
- P - i
LEAD
KANSAS CITY
AT KANSAS CITY
Will continue efforts to locate JAMES EARL RAY.
Handle all leads immediately.
ADMINISTRATIVE:
: At the outset of this investigation, the Kansas City
Division conducted the following extensiverinvestigation concerning
Accomplishments Claimed: None
APPROVED SP AL ACENT DO NOT WRITE u‘u.lsw\css BELOW
co%ss MADE: - oo
Bureau (44-38861 Al -
5 Memphls (44~ 1987% %g' /49 i?
1 A 1anta N T SEARCHED 2-tNDEXER:
i gﬁi'g;ggham SERIALIZED FILED.
-1 Houston MAY 161968
1 Jackson FBl - OSANGHESA yd
C@ Los Angeles ‘ 1/‘7
| New Orleans ' k
1 St. Loui
1 Sprlngf 1d I
NXTIOPy RECORD O'F'U'l' ACHED REPORT NOTATIONS -
AGENCY ¥
REQUEST RECD. 4
DATE FWD. ...... ‘
HOW FWD. ...
- ) USSR R
;L ‘ o u.S. covznu:a‘::nfamrma ormct ;6—76324—1 o it

!
it
i
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KC 44-760

ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER, and JOHN WILLARD with
negative regultb

All Federal, State, County, and City agencies, this
area; all Credit Bureaus and law enforcement agencies, plus
Bureau of Vital Statistics, Driver's License and Motor Vehicle
Departments for both Missouri and Kansas, Selective Service
records for Missouri and Kansas for birth date all
logical residences and rooming houses on Chestnu reet,
Kansas City, Missouri; voter registration records; Department
of Public Welfare; Liguor Control Board records; Bartenders
and Truck Drivers Unions; Marriage and Divorce records; all
utility companies; records of Workmen's Compensation, U. S,
Department of Labor; financial institutions; all dancing
schoocls and academies; all logical laundry and dry cleaning
establishments,; this area, contacted.

All Criminal, Racial, Security Informants, and
Sources in hippie and drug traffic areas contacted with negative
results.

Alsc, numerous look-alikes have been reported,; located,

interviewed, and eliminated as possible suspects,

All above information is on file, Kansas City
office, however, the negative information not pertinent in
this investigation is not being set out in this report.

It is to be noted that JAMES EARL RAY escaped,

Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, on
4/23/67. -‘Because of this, an Unlawful PFlight to Avoid

Confinement investigation has been conducted by the Kansas
City Office. When 1nformat10n received from the Bureau on
4/19/68 that GALT and RAY were identical, all pertinent
information regarding subject was furnished the Bureau and
all offices by teletype and information from the UFAC file
was included in the Civil Rights case, and it continues
to be investigated under that caption.

Extra copies of this report are being furnished office
of origin in event of future dissemination,

5
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The following investigation was conducted by
JC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD at Jefferson City, Missouri:

On May 1, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP)
records were checiedfor RAY EUGENE WARREN., The following
information was obtained:

RAY EUGENE WARREN was received at the MSP on
June 9, 1955, to serve a 10 year sentence on charge of
robbery first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly
weapon under court case #1941-C. He completed this sentence
and began an additional 20 year~sentence on July 11, 1961,
on charge of robbery first degree by means of a dangerous
and deadlyveapon, court case number 1945-C, He was assigned
MSP number 69963. WARREN was discharged by commutation of
sentence from April 13, 1968, Relatives listed on WARREN's
correspondence and visiting list are wife DORIS WARREN,
3330 Sims, St. Anne, Missouri; brother-in-law BILL SCOTIT,
same address; sister, BETTY WARREN, Route 2, Box 187,
Robertson, Missouri. Records reflect that WARREN was
visited by his mother and brother, PAUL WARREN, Robertsn,
Missouri, and brother, SCOTT WARREN, Pomona, California.
While WARREN was in the MSP, lewas in the following cells:

From November 6, 1959, until January 4, 1960, G70;
From January 4, 1960, until.July 1, 1960, G89Y;
From Jly 1, 1960, until August 31, 1960, C20;
From August 31, 1960, until October 31, 1960, E80;
October 31, 1960, until January 6, 1961, E33;
Janwary 6, 1961, until March 17, 1961, F96,

C
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Warden HAROLD SWENSON advised confidentially that
WARREN had assisted his department in an investigation which
had been conducted and that from November, 1965, until after
JAMES EARL RAY escaped from the MSP, that WARREN was in
solitary confinement being given maximum security for fear
of his 1life. Warden SWENSON continued that if at all possible,
WARREN should not be contacted as he is extremely nervous and
fearful for his life. However, Warden SWENSON advised that
WARREN is to be living with his brother, SCOTT L, WARREN at
17902 Edmond Place, Covina, California.

SINCE WARREN WAS SENTENCED TO THE MSP FOR A TOTALPERIOD
OF 30 YEARS ON CHARGE OF ROBBERY WITH .

7iTH A DANGERO "DEADLY
T STBTTD - BE A St

All inmates and former inmates that have furnished
information regarding subject requested that their identity be
concealed by the Bureau for fear of retaliation from other
prisoners because of their furnishing information to law
enforcement agencies.

D*
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Copy to:

" Repoit of:

Date:

unri) staTEs DEPARTMENT oF JuscE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RAYMOND B. HOWE Offices  KANSAS CITY
May 15, 1968

Field Office File No.: 44760 Bureay File No: 44-38861

Titles

Chardcter:

Synopsis:

This d

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
(DECEASED) - VICTIM

‘CIVIL RIGHTS -~ CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

JAMES EARL RAY reportedly escaped from Missouri State
Penitentiary (MSP) on 4/23/67, where he was serving a
twenty-year sentence for Robbery First and Operating a Motor
Vehicle Without Permission. It is believed he escaped by
hiding in a box delivering bread to a prison farm located
approximately five miles from the main prison., Subject's
brother, JOHN RAY, St. Louis, Missouri, visited him at the
prison on 4/22/67 Interv1ews with fellow inmates and prison
officials reveal subject to be a "loner" and was called the
"hide~out guy", because he would stay hidden within the
confines of MSP for a matter of days at a time, Subject
reportedly used amphetamines and barbiturates while in prison.
RAY preferred to cell alone at prison, was very quiet, and
made few friends. Reports conflict as to any homosexual
activity on his part. One inmate stated he read "girlie"
books and even engaged in selling and renting books at MSP.
He reportedly was "very tight' with his money and used it
mainly to support his drug habit. Reports conflict on his
anti-Negro sentiments, however, at one time in U, S. Penitentiary,
Leavenworth, Kansas, he stated he could not live in a dormitory
that was integrated. At MSP, RAY always worked in kitchen

or bakery. Subject had made previous attempts to escape from
MSP; but was unsuccessful. Because of these ‘attempts, he was
glven a psychiatric evaluation in October, 1966. This

revealed he had no physical disease or defects requiring
treatment, He was diagnosed as having a sociopathic
personality, ant1~3901a1 type with anxiety and depressive
features, but no mental 'disease or defect within the meaning

vof the Mlssourl State Code. GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON§ former

a,

t taing neither r ions nor lusi of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned 4 your ageéney; it and

its contents are not to be distributed outside your ageney.
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escapee from MSP, who was located in Canada and is

currently incarcerated at MSP, advised that RAY associated
with all the St. Louis inmates at the prison and is familiar
with the procedure to get Canadian passports, which are easy
to come by in Montreal, Canada. Handwriting samples were
obtained from prison records and forwarded to FBI Laboratory,
which resolved that the "GALT" writings have been identified
as being prepared by JAMES EARL RAY. One former cellmate of
subject advised that RAY had told him that he had hidden out
on two previous occasions on the outskirts of a town called
Campeche, Mexico, and that he smuggled small appliances to
that area from Brownsville, Texas. Pertinent information
from prison records and interviews concerning other suspects
or look-alikes in this matter set forth. IN VIEW OF CRIME
FOR WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED
AND DANGEROUS.

- P -
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KC 44-760

DETAILS:

DETAILS REGARDING ESCAPE

On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri
State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missocuri, furnished the
following reports from their office concerning the escape by
inmate JAMES EARL RAY, number 00416, on April 23, 1967, to
Special Agent ROWEN B, AYERS,

In addition to these reports, Warden SWENSON
advised that their records reveal this inmate had a visitor
at the prison by the name of JOHN RAY, St. Louis, Missouri,
on April 22, 1967. JOHN RAY had visited him eight times prior
to this visit. The only two other individuals listed by subject
on his visitors' list at Missouri State Penitentiary were MARY
MAHER, St. Louis, Missouri, grandmother, and JERRY RAY, St. Louis,
Missouri, brother. Records show the grandmother did not make
any visits to the prison, and JERRY made five, the last being
in 1965,

... _____________ |
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CAPTIAN DANTON STIELE
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To:

From:

, ASSOCIATE Lz.le‘.lN-C’JS"‘ oY

Date:  MAY 3, 1967

-y -

Sub]ecz: INVESTISGATION ESCAPE GF JAVES EARL RAY #00416
Workine upon the premise that Immate Jamas Eaxl Ray #0C416 made good his escape
£v0m the institution,=Sunday, Anwil 23, 1287, by concealing himself in the Renz
FTara brcad box and ziding out the Sally Povt on the lenz Farm truek, I have
jntazvicwed 2ll concernad with chs Ronz Fara bread run and have forzmad the opinion
that Inmate Ray did affect his escapa Wiz the Renz Ferm bread rum znd the peans
of his escape has remcined a mystery for tem days because of gross deraliction of
duty involving thre2 2nd possible five prisca personnel.

driven by Cuard 0
s 00 ALY,

Tha Renz Fexm truck,
Sally Pozt 2t a?paoxl:ﬁt€1y
vp ond came back through the
errived at Renz Farn and was Ld‘O:;vﬁ i

civilizn cook, that the bread was toTn and cTy

nad to the extent that only a few .
loaves wera usable and the rest hasd =5 ba fad to the chickens, To nmy knouledze, |
up uatil the time of txis revort, chere hac bean no notification fron any Renz
rarm source of the condition of tho brazd dalivery of that date to any officer or official
of the u;nzt;nt%ary. Xr Pesclhizag Gid state to me that after he heard of Inma
Ray's disappearance L2 d1id male £he reuark that "May nrcbably came out in the brcad
box", %hen asked why he did not Teport tals to someonz, Mr, Peschang said ha dia
report it to Officer ne-khardt and %o sonzone in the office, (e could not remenber
who.) He also szid he told Mr. Jin Stone, Civiliazn Cook, when he came to work the

next day.

¥=. Jin Stone, civilian coolk 2t Renz Farn,
1ookad 1iks it "had been shov ole §
and was fed to the chickens,

szid he
¢cd inzo the box',

Sergeant John Setser was th2 officey in cuars
and hn stated that he could not recall Mr, P
of the bread upon arrival at Reaz Faim,. (th

Cuard Officer Ezra 5491531 s

a2l ost to tha too of tha bo". (;.: box

CONCLUSTIONS,

Trnate Ray evidently made zood his esclpr Vv
have uced a false botiom £or
it was, No ome at Rena F
dispose of the fzlse botton wacn

armn o-,‘.‘., i3 3

N} e
the b
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2 Burxhardt came through the
he crz Farm bread, made the pick
inatel j ‘81156 AM, When the truck

sversd by Mr, Bernard Peschang, . ‘

saw the bread the next day and it
He said it was not fit for use

se of Renz Ferm, Sunday, April 23, 1967, _
scheng motifiag him of the condition ]
s seams a rather weak statenent.)

1 1
finitely remember checking the Reaz
e the bre _d 1t was neatly stacked
c , Renz Farm ordered 40

Fara bread truck, e must
neatly as Officer Shelcen said
ton, Why shoold the irmate
eyond usa?
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TR OTTINT WARTE OoATY
INTER-OFTICE COIDIUNICATION

To: M. J. ELLIOTT, ASSCCIATE WARDIII-CUSTODY Date:  MAY 4, 1967

From:  CAPTAIM DANTON STEELE

Subject: SUPPLEXENT TO ESCAPE TNVECTICATION REPO2T OF MAY 3, 1967

Captain Leroy Casey and myself jntervicuved Guard Officer Alfred Burkhazdt this date
and obtained his account of tha Reaz Fara brezad rum on sunday, April 23, 1967,

Qfficer Burkhardt stated that wlon he rpached the vitchen dock that moraing he
unloaded his eupty bread box and weut i ad room in the main kitchen via the
elevator. He checked the Renz Faw: box aud nosed thal is bread was loaded,
acconpanied the inmate aho whaeled the box To tie lo 3 dock, and watched the box
remaved from the cart and 1oaded on thz cwoeck by the itchen inmate eand the iagide
truck driver immate, OfficeT nurkhardt scoted that be did not obsecrve the immates
straining under any extia load, Ko then sroceeded to the Sally Port ond was present
when Guard Gfficer Ezra Sholden exaxiined the bread box. Officer Burkharct noted at
chuis time that the bread was still peatly stacked neaz the top of the box 23 it

was when he left the bread rooti.
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Hle then proceeded to the Renz Farm, siovping onm the way 2t Mr., Carl 3ill's residence
ro deliver Mr. Mill's bread which was in a seperate DOX. Officer Burkhard: stated
that he went to the rear of the fepck aué irmate Llcyd R. Reno £106970, who rTode

she cab of the truck with hin, 2ot in the back of the truck and hended him e, Mill's
bread, which he dolivered. He &id not at ‘this time notice anything amiss in the

tzu Ck .

Waen ke reached the Administration bLullding he backed up to the Fromt Door, want to
the vear of the truck and vatched the Renz Farn kitehen inmates unload the bread. e
stzted that zt this tire one of the Lisstes coumented that the bread was sure in 2
gess. He said that he never icolked &t the bread or gave it a thought 2s to why the
pread would be messed up bul that ue &id ask the innmate if he thought they would
have to go after another load, Taa iamate essured him that they could uze tha bread

and he dropped the matter.

. Qfficer Burkhavdt eophatically states that he never sau the bread after it reached
tle Renz Farm. Mr, Bermard Peschany never yvevorced the condition of the bread to
hiz, and that he had never hoard of the concition of the bread from smyone else.
tra

He was asked why it didn't secn 8 after seeing the bread neatly stacked

in the Sally Port, it should i
said he just rever thought anyti
or mot ke would have to return

¥
[
t

a8

irg &t his destination, "I
ther than checking as to whether
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ation of Inmate Jomes Earl Ray's

re donday, April 24, 1967, Officer
he,errived at the Ranz Farm pith all
ain Casey talued with Officer

ot he actually had nmot szen the

.s all there beczuse they dida't run

Captein Leroy Casey, in the course of his imve
escape, tallked to Officer Burkharit on the tel
auskhardt, at that time, toid Captaia Cz
the bread he had left the walls
surkhardt in person and w2s L

bread after in reached tha fon
out of bread and there were no canpielnts. o
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2 - - Department of Corrections X
IL!‘ ;ER- SFIICE COMRIUNICATION ‘

Subject: RiY, Jemes, #0041é-3 " Date April 21,1957
Toﬁ BQJ.POL?-Y’ I"I.“LJOR - .

4GE 11T [/ | .

-

COIICLUSIOIS ¢

‘CGuard Officer Johnnie Potred e ezlirent of his duty in
not trying to locate Imma 183 ~nn he did not rgport for
work at 11:00 AM. nz the absence of
Irnate RQay to Conmtrol €

viho relieved him at 12:

G

1izent to & lecser

Guerd Officer "arcld Schaffer was ned

exbent in not kmowing te when he spolie 1O over the telephone
oy
3

sing inmate, alw for not

reporting to Control Center, espesially since Innate Ray
is well knoum as being escape pronc.

-
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3o A = - Sy amie 4
on a matter as 1nplridnt 4s & LASs3ing
e ~
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nade out by Kitchen

The daily call shee the kitchen is n

office inmates an Ly the guord officer on duty .
Vhether this pro dirvected by civilian cooks is not
glear, The call delivercd in the evening (for the
next day) by the inn rohecsol.  This call sheeh should
be directed by and cigned by thae eivilian cook in charge and
countersismed by the guerd officer, Inmates should be require
to honor the call shect unless concelled by the civilisn cdoke

A1 off Gusy kitchen axd dock yoriers are allowed to ead
their meals in the kitchon, This creates 100 much trafiic
and confusion, The Hitchen Gate Officer would be zble to
botier control the truffic if caly duty workers were allowed

-

in the kitchen,

The lairge numt
allowed insid
risk, especia
Front Door of

et

Aghould be s

ce: Varden Swenson
I’-’.\r. Elliotlt, &.‘--".G.
file
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FEDERAL BUREAU OFINVESTIGATION

Date___ 4/24/68 ‘

1

On April 21, 1968, Major BERNARD J. POIRY,
Custodial Officer, Missouri State Penitentiary, said he
has been unable to recall the name of the person who told
him about RAY escaping in the bread container from the
prison bakery in April of 1967. He said, however, the
person who allegedly helped by putting a card board cover
over him was not GEORGE OWENS, but GEORGE JONES, who is
still in the penitentiary and employed in the bakery.
He -said there is no doubt in his mind but that RAY escaped
via the bread truck.

2
Major POIRY also said that he received information
on April 21, 1967, from the prison "grapevine, no source
identifiable, that the talk in the pen is that RAY made
contact with WALTER NOLAN , who was released from the
penitentiary on.a writ, and that probably NOLAN was the
"brains” behind the KING murder. He said there was absolutely
no information to confirm this report and he has no infor-
" mation that NOLAN and RAY even associated together in
the penitentiary.

On 4/21/68 o, Jefferson City, Missouri gz KC 4u4-760
This document contalns neither recommendations nor conclusions of l'he FBL. It is the property: of the FBI aond is loaned to your agency;
1t ond its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
‘ 9
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ’

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dore. 4721768

1

GEORGE HAROLD JONES, Missouri State Penitentiary
(MSP) #45516, who has been in the MSP since 1957 from
St. Louis, Missouri advised he is now head baker at the
penitentiary. He said he was working in the bakery with
JAMES EARL RAY when the latter escaped in April of 1967,
but he has never been contacted in connection therewith.
He said he also worked in the bakery when RAY was working
in the kitchen. He said they were acquainted for six or
seven years. He said he never talked to RAY about his plans
to escape and did not know how RAY escaped. He said a man
could conceal himself in the bread boxes used in 1967. He
said they were wooden bo§es about 4 1/2' by 2 1/2°'.

He said however- -if a man concealed himself in one
of the boxes the officials of the penitentiary would have
known about it as soon as the box was &livered without bread.
He said after RAY was missing, the officials continued theip
search for him for about 12 or 13 days on the theory he had
"hid out" as he had done before. He said inmates were
forbidden to take sandwiches out of the eating areas because
officials thought they might take food to RAY. He said he was
making a sandwich one afternoon and a lieutenant asked him
what he was going to do with it. He said he was going to take
it to RAY, in a kidding manner. The officer said "he knew RAY
went over the wall". He did not recall the identity of the
officer. '

JONES said he did not know RAY's friends. He said he
never heard of a RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS. He said RAY is not the
type of person who would kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said RAY
never talked about Negroes or anything else and he believes
"they have the wrong guy".

JONES said that he never heard of RAY using drugs
and he knew RAY was not a homesexual. He said he could not
furnish any information as to the whereabouts of RAY or could
he name anyone who could.

b/22/768 o vefferson City, Missouri File # KC 447860

On
SA ROWEN B. AYERS e s8¢ u/23/68
by Date dictated
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the £BI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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KC 44-760

The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent THOMAS H. WEAVER:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

On April 23, 1968, Major BERNARD POIRY, Assistant
Associate Warden of Custody, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP),
advised that a thorough search of the property room at the MSP
failed to reveal any personal effects of JAMES EARL RAY left
behind after his escape. He said that he usually goes through
any personal effects left behind by an escapee for leads, but
he cannot recall whether or not he ever saw anything left behind
by RAY. He stated that if other iomates know an inmate has
escaped, they will strip his cell of anything worthwhile. Major
POIRY advised that he will continue to search for any personal
property of RAY and will advise if such is located.

On April 29, 1668, Mr. BERNARD PESCHANG, Route 2,
a cook at the Renz Prison Farm, Missouri State Penitentiary,
advised that he had worked at the kitchen at the MSP in
about 1963-64 when RAY was working there pushing a food cart.
to the hospital. He recalled at the time that RAY was known
as the "hide-out guy" from a previous occasion when he hid
inside the prison for some time before being found. He
recalls that on a Sunday morning, during April, 1967, the
bread truck arrived at the Renz farm when PESCHANG was
there as the cook, and the bread was "messed up'. RAY had
hidden out again once while PESCHANG was at the Renz farm,
and when he saw the bread box with the "messed up' bread, he
thought then, without knowing why, that "JIMMY RAY must be out
again’. He did not know at the time, he said, that RAY was
working in the bread room at the main prison, and he has no
idea who might have helped RAY escape on this occasion, When
he heard later that RAY had indeed escaped, he recalled
the'messed up" bread and notified his superiors at the Renz
farm. The bread box used to transport bread in an
open truck from the main prison to the farm had contained
sufficient bread to be used on the day it was received, but
it was a large enough box that a man in a cramped position
could have been hidden under some layers of loaves.

11
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KC 44-760

PESCHANG said that he has no idea who RAY's close.
friends were, and as he recalled, RAY "got along” but was w
not close to anyone, He knew RAY was unhappy in prison,
from working with him at the kitchen at the main prison,
and be had heard RAY say that he would "make it to South
America" if he ever got out of prison, He said he never
heard RAY make any statements to indicate he was unusually
prejudiced against Negroes, and he did not seem to be the
type to have it "in" for anyone, but was just "for JIMMY RAY".
He said that the bread #n the bread box on the day RAY
reportedly escaped, was turned around and turned over, and
not neatly stacked as it usually was on arrival at the farm,
He does not believe any incidents at the time occurred which
would indicate any guard had anything to do with helping RAY
escape, and he could not be certain that RAY got ocut in the
bread box, but it would have been possible.

12
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 | Date.4/29/68

Mr. HAROLD SCHAEFFER, 630 Adams, Jefferson City,
Missouri, employed at the Missouri State Penitentiary from
12:00 B to 8:00 AM as tower watch on Tower 14, formerly
gate guard in the Penitentiary Kitchen (and bakery) said
he worked on the latter assignment for about two years in
the period between 19865 and 1967, and knew JAMES RAY,

e

He recalled that he went on duty at 11:00 AM on
April 23, 1967. He said RAY worked in back of the kitchen
as a bread slicer who packed the bread boxes. He worked
alone. He said he did not know RAY well, He said RAY would
have had to leave the pepitentiary, if he escaped in a bread
box, sometime before 11:00 AM, as the bread .goes to the farms
early-in the morning, or at least before 11:00 AM. He said
the other guard on duty with him was ROBERT HIGGINS who now
lives some place in Arizona.

He recalled that about 3:00 PM he was contacted by
Warden SYENSON who told him that RAY had escaped and wanted
to know what he knew sbout it, He said he did not know RAY
had left, a8 he had no occasion to check on him, ¥He said he
was "bawled out™. He said a search continued inside the walls
for RAY for several days.

SCHAEFFER said he did not know any associates of
BAY, and had no dealings with him, He denied that he had
ever furnished RAY with any amphetamine, or any other type
of contraband,

He said he has heard very little talk about RAY,
either following his escape or since the allegation appeared
in the papers that RAY was being sought for the murder of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said he could furanish no infor-
mation concerning his whereabouts or of anyone who might have
gsuch information,

Mr. SCHAEFFER said he knows "WHITEY" DOWDA, He
said about eight months ago, DOWDA was in Jefferson City,
Missouri with his new wife, and stayed for a couple of nights,
He formerly worked in the penitentiary kitchen, and would

4/25/68 ., Jefiferson City, Missouripl KC 44-760

ile

b SA ROWEN B, AYERS:ENV 4/26/68
Y. Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is loaned lo your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 13
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A

‘have known RAY, according to Mr. SCHAEFFER. He said he

was walking on Capitol Avenue and DOWDA came by and asked
him if “he wanted a ride to his car, He went with DOWDA and
another guard by the name of JOHN PETREXE or PETREE, or
similar, to a tavern and a few beers. PETREKE asked DOWDA
if he and his wife wanted to stay all night at the PETREKE
residence, He did not know if the invitation was accepted.
He said DOWDA was on his way to California at the time, He
was driving a Volkswagen which he said belonged to his wife,
Hessaid he was with DOWDA for about 13} hours, He said he
observed DOWDA at the front gate of the penitentiary talking
to the door man, but did not see him go in, He said he did
not know how well RAY knew DOWDA.

14
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT!ON

Date___ #/27/68 _

Mr. STEPHAN I. XRAL, Elston, Missouri, Officers' Dining
Room Supervisor, Missouri State Penitentiary, formerly guard

at Renz Farm, said it was his regular job in 19567 to drive the

truck to the main prison for bread five days -a week, except
weekends. He said the truck leaves Renz Farm about 8:00 a.m.,

and gets the bread no later than about 8:30 a.m. He said the empty
box is taken from Renz Farm and taken to the loading dock. At

that place the driver gives the order for bread. The inmates .

take the empty box on an elevator to the bakery and a box is loaded
with the order. It is then brought back to the dock. The

driver is supposed to check it to be sure it contains nothing

but bread. He said the bex was about 4 by 3 feet. He said it
holds about 100 loaves of bread and they are packed 15 loaves

to each layer. He said he always ran his arm down inside the

box to count the layers. He gaid the truck then goes out to

the truck tunnel. There a guard again checked to be sure there

was nothing under or around the truck, irecluding the box and

under the hood. He, if satisfied, signaled the tower and the

exit gate was released and the truck went back to the farm. ~

He said the truck made several stops for lights, intersections,
etc., en route and one would have no difficulty getting off the
truck. He said the box was large enough to hold a man.

Mr. KRAL said that he heard some talk, after RAY escaped,
that some officers had seen RAY "practicing a little yogi®™, that
is, curling up in corners, and similar. He said he presumed he
was doing this to see if he could fit in the bread box, but he had
no personal information in this vregard. EKe also said he "heard”
that Renz Farm had been receiving more bread than requested for
two or three days prior to April 23, 1987.

Mr. KRAL said the entire delivery trip from Renz to
the Penitentiary and back did not continue until after 9:00 a.m.

He said he did not know what procedures of checking
were followed on April 23, 1968, as this was a weekend and
both the regular driver and regular tunnel checker were off duty.

- L | | ]
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

on_ 4/26/68 . Jefferson City, Mo. File KC 413.780
b SA ROWEN B. AYERS (1ib) ;s 4/26/68
y Date dictated
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of fl:te FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your cgéncy;
itand its contenls are nof fo be distributed outside your agency.
15
T = M



‘FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ' i ;; T o i: .

-~

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date___ 4/27/68

Mr. ALFRED BURKHARDT, 305 Boonville Road, formerly
employed by the Missouri State Penitentiary, said he was the
relief driver of the "bread truck”" for Renz Farm on April 23,
18967. He said he picked up the bread about 8:30 a.m. He . ..
noted the box was on the platform (loading dock). He said
this was unusual because usually the empty is taken from the
truck and the full box returned. He said he recalled it had been
there the day before. He said he was supposed to check the box
to be sure it contained nothing but bread. He said the box was
about 3 by 2-1/2 feet. He said he had heard that someone tried
to get into one of these boxes, after RAY's escape, and could
not do it with room for bread. He said the box is checked at the
dock, and at the tunnel. He said, however, that it was not
"probed.”"” He said the check was visual. He said the box was
delivered to Renz Farm and he heard no more about it.

However, he "heard" the next day that civilian cook at
Reriz Farm complained "that the bread had been all messed up."
He also '"heard" that there was no shortage of bread on April 23,
1968. He said he also "heard" that some of RAY's clothing
ahd been found on the loading dock a week or two after the
escape. He said the only thing unusual about this particular
trip and perhaps the 22nd, was that the box was on the dock when
he arrived there.

On.

4/26/68 at._Jef] File# KC 44760

SA ROWEN B. AYERS (1ib) Date dictated 4/26/68

by.

This document contalns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI It is the property: of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
1t and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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KC 44-760

WARRANT OF ARREST

On April 24, 1968, an amended complaint, as authorized,
was filed by Special Agent ROWEN B. AYERS before United States
Commissioner W, C. SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging
JAMES EARL RAY with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement in
connection with the commission of a crime of Robbery First,
in violation of Title 18, Section 1073, United States Code.
Bond returnable was set by the United States Attorney at
$5,000.00 to the United States Commissioner at Jefferson
City, Missouri.

Mr. SHELEY issued a warrant on the above complaint

on April 24, 1968, which has been transmitted to the Office
of the United States Marshal at Kansas City, Missouri.

17
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HANDWRITING SAMPLES

On April 20, 1968, one copy of a letter in the
handwriting of JAMES E. RAY dated October 24, 1966, was
furnished to the FBI Laboratory for comparison purposes.

The letter was from RAY to Dr. EARL C. KEPLER, Biggs

Building, Fulton, Missouri, and was furnished to Special Agent
ROWEN B. AYERS by Dr. G. B. PETERSON, State Hospital No. 1,
Fulton, Missouri, on April 19, 1968.

On April 27, 1968, thirty-four pages containing
purported handwriting and hand printing of JAMES EARL RAY were
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory, also for comparison purposes.
These items were contained in the Missouri State Penitentiary
file of RAY and were furnished to Special Agent ROWEN B. AYERS
on April 26, 1968, by Mr. HARRY LAUF, Records Officer, Missouri
State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri.

On May 6, 1968, twenty-two pages of handwriting of
JAMES EARL RAY as obtained from the U. 8. Penitentiary,
Leavenworth, Kansas, and one copy of a form dated April 4,
1958, signed by JAMES EARL RAY, obtained from U. S, Probation
Officer, Kansas City, Missouri, were forwarded to the FBI
Laboratory for comparison purposes. The twenty-two pages
of handwriting samples were obltained by Special Agent MAX E.
RICHARDSON and the form from the U. S. Probation Officer,
Kansas City, Missouri, was obtained by Special Agent THOMAS
J. CONNOLLY.

18
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